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t [OVERLAPPING OF THE WORK OF THE
D.DA. AND THE T.C.P.O.

*36. SHRI B. N. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of HEALTH be pleased to state;

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the fact that there has been overlapping in the work of the Town and Country Planning Orga nisation and the Delhi Development Authority especially in the prepara tion of field survey layouts and the regional plans; and

(b) if so, what steps have been taken to remove the defects arising out of this overlapping and to enforce economy?]
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ffTHE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH (DRr. D. S. RAJU):

(a) and (b). No, Sir, there is no overlapping in the functions of these two Organisations as they work in close collaboration and the functions of each are well defined]

Dr. D. S. RAJU: The Town and Country
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Planning Organisation was originally organised to prepare master plans for the whole of Delhi as well as for the zonal regions whereas the Delhi Development Authority is concerned with plans for the sub-

divisions and other smaller sectors foi development schemes.

DRr. D. S. RAJU: We have got the report of the Estimates Committee and their recommendations, and they are consideration, Sir.

under

SHRI C. D. PANDE: In view of the fact that the functions of these two authorities are nearly the same and they overlap also, will Government consider merging them into one so that economy may be effected thereby?

Dr. D. S. RAJU: The Town and Country Planning Organisation is now concerned more and more with
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all-India planning, and the Delhi Development Authority is concerned with Delhi and its neighbouring areas.

SHRI SANTOKH SINGH; May I know,
Sir, as has been pointed out by the hon.
Minister that there is cooperation between the two authorities, it is because of this co-operation, Sir, that it takes about one year now to pass a lay-out plan in Delhi?

Dr. D. S. RAJU: No, Sir, it is not due to non-co-operation; they are cooperating.

SHrl 1. K. GUIJRAL: The Delhi
Development Authority has recently published zonal plans for redevelopment of various parts of Delhi, and objections against those zonal plans are being heard, particularly about the change of land use. Has the Government made any provision for hearing of appeals against the decisions of the D.D.A., if the land use objections are not agreed to by the D.D.A.?

Dr. D. S. RAJU: Sir, the normal procedures are there and the oojec-tions have been listened to by the High Courts.

*37. [Withdrawn.]
INFECTIOUS DISEASES HOSPITAL, DELHI

*38. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of HEALTH be pleased to refer to the answer given to Urstar-red Question No. 201 in the Rajya Sabha on the 26th February, 1964 and state the result of the joint enquiry conducted by the Director General of Health Services and the Commissioner and Health Officer, Delhi Municipal Corporation on the complaint from the Prime Minister's Secretariat regarding the mismanagement, insanitation and lack of proper attention to the patients in respect of the Infectious Diseases Hospital at Kingsway Camp, Delhi?

THe DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY oF HEALTH (Dr. D. S. RalU) :
The joint enquiry conducted

[22 APR. 1964 ]
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by the Director General of Health Services and Commissioner and Health Officer, Delhi Municipal Corporation revealed that while some of the complaints made in regard to sanitation and state of repairs of the building were correct, other allegations regarding misbehaviour on the part of the hospital staff and inadequate treatment given to patients were not correct.

SHRT M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know,
Sir, what steps are being taken by the authorities to improve sanitation and remove mismanagement in the hospitals?

Dr. D. S. RAJU: Sir, several steps have been taken to improve the facilities and the services in the hospitals. More doctors have been appointed, more Sisters, and more sweepers also lately—after these complaints had been received. Also repairs to the floors and roofs of the buildings have been completed, and the condition overall is satisfactory now.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know,
Sir, whether the Hospital has been able to get rid of the rats, mosquitoes and bugs which used to trouble the patients at night and even during day-time?

DRr. D. S. RAJU: This is also satisfactory now; conditions have improved.

CANADIAN PRIVATE INVESTMENT

*39. SHRI M. C SHAH: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) what was the amount of the Canadian private investment in India during the last three years;

(b) whether the Vancouver Board of Trade Mission visited India recently;

(c) whether any ways and means to increase the Canadian private investment in India were discussed with the Mission; and

